
REFERENCES

Relevant Author Publications

[1] Kareem, A. and Yalla, S.K. (1997), “Liquid Dampers: Recent Developments and

Applications’, submitted to the monograph on Structural Control.

[2] Yalla S.K., Kareem, A. and Kantor, J.C. (1998), “Semi-Active Control Strategies for

Tuned Liquid Column Dampers to Reduce Wind and Seismic Response of Structures,”

2nd World Conference on Structural Control, Kyoto, John Wiley and Sons, 559-568.

[3] Kareem, A., Kabat, S., Haan, F. Jr., Mei, G. and Yalla, S.K. (1998) “Modeling and

Control of Wind Induced Response of a TV Tower,” 2nd World Conference on Struc-

tural Control, Kyoto, John Wiley and Sons, 2421-2430.

[4] Yalla, S.K. and Kareem, A. (1999) “Modeling of TLDs as Sloshing-Slamming Damp-

ers,” Wind Engineering into the 21st century: Proc. 10th Int. Conf. on Wind Engng.,

Copenhagen, Balkema Press, 1569-1575.

[5] Yalla, S.K and Kareem, A. (2000a) “Optimum Absorber Parameters for Tuned Liquid

Column Dampers ,” ASCE Journal of Structural Engineering, 125(8), 906-915.

[6] Yalla, S.K., Kareem, A. and Kantor, J.C. (2000b), “Semi-Active Variable Damping

Tuned Liquid Column Dampers,” Proc. of the 7th SPIE Conf. on Smart Sructures and

Materials, Newport Beach, CA.

[7] Yalla, S.K. and Kareem, A. (2000c), “On the Beat Phenomenon in Coupled Systems,”

Proc. of the 8th ASCE Speciality Conf. on Probabilistic Mechanics and Structural Reli-

ability, University of Notre Dame, CD-ROM.

[8] Yalla, S.K., Kareem A. and Abdelrazaq, A.K. (2000d), “Risk-based Decision Analysis

for the Building Serviceability,” Proc. of the 8th ASCE Speciality Conf. on Probabilis-

tic Mechanics and Structural Reliability, University of Notre Dame, CDROM.

[9] Yalla, S.K. and Kareem, A. (2001a), “Beat Phenomenon in Combined Structure-Liq-

uid Damper Systems,” 23(6), Engineering Structures, 622-630.

[10] Yalla, S.K. and Kareem, A. (2001b), “Hardware-in-the-loop Simulation: A case study

for Liquid Dampers,” Proceedings of the Mechanics and Materials Summer Confer-

ence, San Diego, CA.

[11] Yalla, S.K., Kareem, A. and Kantor, J.C. (2001c), “Semi-Active Tuned Liquid Col-

umn Dampers for vibration control of structures,” Engineering Structures (in press).
184



[12] Yalla, S.K. and Kareem, A. (2001d), “Sloshing-Slamming -S2- Damper Analogy for

Tuned Liquid Dampers,” ASCE Journal of Engineering Mechanics (in press).

[13] Yalla, S.K. and Kareem, A. (2001e), “Semi-active Tuned Liquid Column Dampers

for mitigation of wind induced vibrations: Experiments,” submitted to ASCE Journal of

Structural Engineering, special issue on Semi-active control.

[14] Yalla, S.K. and Kareem, A. (2001f), “Modeling TLDs using Impact Characteristics:

Experiments and System Identification,” to be submitted to Earthquake Engineering

and Structural Dynamics.

Bibliography

[1]Abe, M., Kimura, S. and Fujino, Y. (1996), “Control Laws for Semi-Active Tuned Liq-

uid Column Damper with Variable Orifice Opening”, 2nd Int. Workshop on Structural

Control, Hong Kong.

[2] Abramson, H.N. (ed.) (1966), “The Dynamic Behavior of Liquids in Moving Contain-

ers”, NASA, SP-106.

[3] Astrom, K.J and Wittenmark, B. “Adaptive Control”, Addison Wesley, 1989.

[4] Babitsky, V.I. (1998), Theory of Vibro-impact Systems and Applications, Springer, N.Y.

[5] Balendra, T., Wang, C.M. and Cheong, H.F. (1995) “Effectiveness of Tuned Liquid

Column Dampers for Vibration Control of Towers”, Engineering Structures, 17(9),

668-675.

[6] Bass, R.L., Bowles, E.B. and Cox, P.A. (1980), “Liquid Dynamic Loads in LNG Cargo

Tanks,” SNAME Transactions, 88, 103-126.

[7] Bauer, H.F. (1972), “On the destabilizing effect of liquids in various vehicles- Part 1,”

Vehicle System Dynamics, 1, 227-260.

[8] Bergman, L.A., Mc Farland, D.M., Hall, J.K., Johnson, E.A. and Kareem, A. (1989),

“Optimal Distribution of Tuned Mass Dampers in Wind Sensitive Structures,” Proceed-

ings of 5th ICOSSAR, New York.

[9] Blevins, R.D. (1984), Applied Fluid Dynamics Handbook, Van Nostrand Reinhold.

[10] Brancaleoni, F. (1992), “The Construction phase and its Aerodynamic issues,”Aero-

dynamics of Large Bridges- Proceedings of the First International Symposium on

Aerodynamics of large Bridges, Copenhagen, Denmark.

[11] Brebbia et al. (1975), Vibrations of Engineering Structures, Lecture Notes in Engi-

neering (10), Springer-Verlag.

[12] Breukelman, B., Irwin, P., Gamble, S. and Stone, G. (1998), “The practical applica-

tion of vibration absorbers in controlling wind serviceability and fatigue problems,”

Proceedings of Structural engineers World Congress, San Francisco, July.
185



[13] Caughey, T.K. (1963), “Equivalent Linearization Techniques,” J. Acoust. Soc. Am.,

35, 1706-1711.

[14] Chang, C.C. and Hsu, C.T. (1999), “Control performance of Liquid column vibration

absorber,” Engineering Structures, 20(7), 580-586.

[15] Chang, P.M., Lou, J.Y.K. and Lutes, L.D. (1997), “Model Identification and Control

of a tuned liquid damper,” Engineering Structures.

[16] Chen, W., Haroun, M. A. and Liu, F. (1996), “Large amplitude Liquid Sloshing in

Seismically Excited Tanks,” Earthquake Engineering and Structural Dynamics, 25,

653-669.

[17] Chung, C.C. and Gu, M. (1999), “Suppression of vortex-excited vibration of build-

ings using tuned liquid dampers,” Journal of Wind Engg. and Ind. Aerodynamics, 83,

225-237.

[18] Delrieu, J.L.(1994), “Cost Effective Deepwater Platform Dedicated to West Africa

and Brazil”, Proc. 7th Int. Conf. on the behavior of Offshore Structures, 2, 805-812.

[19] Den Hartog, J.P. (1956), Mechanical Vibrations, 4th Ed, McGraw-Hill.

[20] Ditlevsen, O. (1999), Structural Reliability Methods, John Wiley and Sons.

[21] Dyke, S.J., Spencer, B.F. Jr., Sain, M.K. and Carlson, J.D. (1996) “Modeling and

Control of Magnetorheological Dampers for Seismic Response Reduction,” Smart

Materials and Structures, 5, 565-575.

[22] Ehlers, J. (1987), “Active and Semi-Active Control Methods in Wave-Structure Inter-

action,” (incomplete reference)

[23] ENR magazine (1977), “Tuned mass dampers steady sway of skyscrapers in Wind”.

[24] Faltinson, O. M. (1978), “A Numerical Nonlinear Method of Sloshing in Tanks with

Two-Dimensional Flow,” Journal of Ship Research, 22.

[25] Faltinsen, O.M. and Rognebakke, O.F. (1999), “Sloshing and Slamming in Tanks,”

Hydronav’99-Manouvering’99, Gdansk-Ostrada, Poland.

[26] Fediw, A.A., Isyumov, N. and Vickery, B.J. (1993), “Performance of a one-dimen-

sional Tuned sloshing water damper,” Wind Engineering, London, 247-256.

[27] Fujino, Y., Pacheco, B.M., Chaiseri, P. and Sun, L.M. (1988), “Parametric studies on

TLD using circular containers by free-oscillation experiments,” Struc. Engng and

Earthquake Engng., 5(2), 381-391.

[28] Fujino,Y., Sun, L.M., Paceno, B. and Chaiseri, P. (1992), “Tuned Liquid Damper

(TLD) for Suppressing Horizontal Motion of Structures,” ASCE Journal of Engineer-

ing Mechanics, 118(10), 2017-2030.

[29] Fujino, Y. and Sun, L.M. (1993), “Vibration Control by multiple tuned liquid damp-

ers,” Journal of Structural Engineering, ASCE, 119(12).

[30] Gao, H., Kwok, K.C.S. and Samali, B. (1997),“Optimization of Tuned Liquid Col-

umn Dampers”, Engineering Structures, 19, 476-486.
186



[31] Gao, H., Kwok, K.C.S. and Samali, B. (1999),“Charcteristics of multiple Tuned Liq-

uid Column Dampers in suppressing Structural Vibration,” Engineering Structures, 21,

316-331.

[32] Grace, A. (1992), MATLAB Optimization Toolbox User’s Guide, MathWorks, Inc.

[33] Graham, E.W. and Rodriguez, A.M. (1962), “The Characteristics of Fuel Motion

which affect Airplane Dynamics,” Journal of Applied Mechanics, ASME, 123(9), 381-

388.

[34] Gurley, K. and Kareem, A. (1994), “On the Analysis and Simulation of Random Pro-

cesses Utilizing Higher Order Spectra and Wavelet Transforms,” Proc. of 2nd Int. Conf.

on Computational Stochastic Mechanics, Athens, Greece, Balkema Publishers.

[35] Hattori, M., Atsushi, A. and Yui, T. (1994), “Wave impact pressures on vertical walls

under breaking waves of various types,” Coastal Engineering, 22, 79-114.

[36] Haroun, M.A. and Pires J.A. (1994), “Active orifice control in Hybrid liquid column

dampers,” Proceedings of the First World Conference on Wind Engineering, Vol.I, Los

Angeles.

[37] Hitchcock, P.A., Kwok, K.C.S., Watkins, R.D. and Samali, B. (1997), “Characteris-

tics of Liquid column vibration absorbers (LCVA) -I and II”, Engineering Structures,

19(2).

[38] Hitchcock, P.A., Glanville, M.J., Kwok, K.C.S., Watkins, R.D. and Samali, B. (1999),

“Damping properties and wind-induced response of a steel frame tower fitted with liq-

uid column vibration absorbers,” Journal of Wind Engineering and Industrial Aerody-

namics, (83), 183-196

[39] Housner, G.W., Bergman, L.A., Caughey, T.K., Chassiakos, A.G., Claus, R.O., Masri,

S.F., Skelton, R.E., Soong, T.T., Spencer, B.F. and Yao, J.T.P. (1997), “Structural Con-

trol: Past, Present, and Future,” Journal of Engineering Mechanics, 123(9), 897-971.

[40] Honkanen, M.G. (1990), “Heel and Roll Control by Water Tank”, Naval Architect,

215-216.

[41] Hrovat, D., Barak, P. and Rabins, M. (1983), “Semi-active versus Passive or Active

Tuned Mass Dampers for Structural Control,” Journal of Engineering Mechanics,

ASCE, 109(3), 691-705.

[42] Hsieh, C.C., Kareem. A. and Williams, A.N. (1988), “Wave Phase Effects on

Dynamic Response of Offshore Platforms,” Proc. of the Offshore Mechanics and Arctic

Engineering , ASME, Houston, TX.

[43] Hunt, K.H. and Crossley, F.R.E. (1975), “Coefficient of restitution interpreted as

Damping in Vibro-impact,” Transactions of the ASME, Journal of Applied Mechanics,

440-444.

[44] Huse, E. (1987), “Free Surface Damping Tanks to reduce Motions of Offshore Struc-

tures,” Proc. of 6th Int. Symp. on Offshore Mechanics and Arctic Engineering, 313-

324.
187



[45] Ibrahim, R.I., Gau, J.S. and Soundarajan, A. (1988), “Parametric and auto-parametric

vibrations of an elevated water tower- Part I: Parametric response,” Journal of Sound

and Vibration, 225(5), 857-885.

[46] Ibrahim, R.A., Pilipchuk, V.N. and Ikeda, T. (2001), “Recent Advances in Liquid

Sloshing Dynamics,” Applied Mechanics Reviews, 54(2), 133-199.

[47] Ioi, T. and Ikeda, K. (1978) “On the Dynamic Vibration Damped Absorber of the

Vibration System”, Bull. of Japanese Society of Mech. Engineers, 21 (151), 64-71.

[48] Iserman, R., Schaffnit, J. and Sinsel, S. (1999), “Hardware-in-the-loop simulation for

the design and testing of engine-control systems,” Control Engineering Practice, 7,

643-653.

[49] Ivers, D.E. and Miller L.R. (1991), “Semi-active Suspension Technology: an evolu-

tionary view, Advanced Automotive Technologies, ASME, 327-46.

[50] Kanai, K. (1961), “An Empirical Formula for the Spectrum of Strong Earthquake

Motions,” Bull. Earthquake Research Inst., Univ. of Tokyo, Japan, 39.

[51] Kareem, A. and Sun, W.J. (1987), “Stochastic Response of Structures with Fluid-

Containing Appendages,” Journal of Sound and Vibration, 119(3).

[52] Kareem, A. and Li, Y. (1988), “Stochastic response of a TLP to wind and wave

fields,” Department of Civil Engineering, University of Houston, Tech. report

UHCE88-18.

[53] Kareem, A. (1990), “Reliability analysis of Wind-sensitive structures,” Journal of

Wind Engg. and Ind. Aerodynamics, 23, 495-514.

[54] Kareem, A. (1993), “Liquid Tuned Mass Dampers: Past, Present and Future,” Pro-

ceedings of the Seventh U.S. National Conference on Wind Engineering, Vol. I, Los

Angeles.

[55] Kareem, A. (1994) “The next generation of Tuned liquid dampers,” Proceedings of

the First World Conference on Structural Control, Vol.I, Los Angeles.

[56] Kareem, A. and Kline, S. (1995), “Performance of Multiple Mass Dampers under

Random loading,” Journal of Structural Engineering, ASCE, 121(2), 348-361.

[57] Kareem, A. and Gurley, K. (1996), “Damping in Structures: Its evaluation and Treat-

ment of Uncertainity,” Journal of Wind Engineering and Structural Aerodynamics, 59,

131-157.

[58] Kareem, A., Kijewski, T. and Tamura, Y. (1999), “Mitigation of motion of Tall build-

ings with recent applications,” Wind and Structures, 2(3), 201-251.

[59] Karnopp, D., Crosby, M.J. and Harwood, R.A. (1974), “Vibration Control using

Semi-Active Force Generators,” ASME Journal of Engineering for Industry, 96(2),

619-626.

[60] Karnopp, D. (1990), “Design Principles for vibration control systems using Semi-

active dampers,” Journal of Dynamic systems, Measurement and Control, 112, 448-55.
188



[61] Koh, C.G., Mahatma, S. and Wang, C.M. (1994) “Theoretical and experimental stud-

ies on rectangular liquid dampers under arbitrary excitations,” Earthquake Engng. and

Struc. Dynamics. 23, 17-31.

[62] Kim, Y. (2001), “Numerical simulation of Sloshing flows with impact loads,” Applied

Ocean Research, 23, 53-62.

[63] Kurino, H. and Kobori, T. (1998), “Semi-Active Structural response control by opti-

mizing the Force-deformation loop of Variable Damper,” Proceedings of Second World

Conference on Structural Control, Kyoto, John Wiley and Sons, 407-417.

[64] Kwok, K.C.S. and Samali, B. (1995), “Performance of Tuned Mass Dampers under

wind loads,” Engineering Structures, 17(9), 655-667.

[65] Lepelletier, T.G. and Raichlen, F. (1988), “Nonlinear Oscillations in Rectangular

Tanks,” Journal of Engineering Mechanics, ASCE, 114(1).

[66] Li, Y. and Kareem, A. (1990), “Recursive Modeling of Dynamic systems”, Journal of

Engineering Mechanics, ASCE, 116, 660-679.

[67] Li, Y. and Kareem, A. (1993), “Simulation of Multi-Variate Random Processes:

Hybrid DFT and Digital Filtering Approach,” Journal of Engineering Mechanics,

ASCE, 119(5), 1078-1098.

[68] Lou, Y.K., Lutes, L.D. and Li, J.J. (1994), “Active Tuned Liquid Damper for Struc-

tural Control,” Proceedings of the First World Conference on Wind Engineering, Vol.I,

Los Angeles.

[69] Lutes, L.D. and Sarkani, S. (1997), Stochastic Analysis of Structural and Mechanical
Vibrations, Prentice-Hall.

[70] Lyons, J.L. (1982), Lyon’s Valve Designers Handbook, Van Nostrand Reinhold Co.

[71] Maciejowski, J.M. (1989), Multivariable Feedback Design, Addison-Wesley, Inc.

[72] Masri, S.F. and Caughey, T.K. (1966), “On the Stability of the Impact Damper,” Jour-

nal of Applied Mechanics, ASME, 586-592.

[73] McNamara, R. J. (1977), “Tuned Mass Dampers for Buildings,” Journal of Structural

Division, ASCE, 103, 9,1785-1789.

[74] Mita, A. and Feng, M.Q. (1994), “Response control strategy for tall buildings using

interaction between Mega and Sub-structures,” Proc. Int. workshop on Civil Infrastruc-

ture systems, Taipei, Taiwan, PRC, 329-341.

[75] Modi, V.J. and Welt F. (1987), “Vibration control using nutation dampers,” Proceed-

ings Int. conf. on Flow-induced vibrations, England, 369-376.

[76] Modi, V.J., Welt, F. and Seto, M.L. (1995), “Control of Wind-Induced Instabilities

though application of Nutation Dampers: A brief overview,” Engineering Structures,

17(9), 626-638.

[77] Natani, S. (1998), “Active Sloshing Damping System with Inverse Sloshing Genera-

tion,” Proceedings of 2nd World conf. on Struc. Control, Kyoto, John Wiley and Sons.
189



[78] Okomoto, T. and Kawahara, M. (1990), “Two-dimensional Sloshing analysis by

Lagrangian Finite element method,” Int. Journal of Numerical methods in Engng., 453-

477.

[79] Patel, M. H. and Witz, J.A., (1985),“On Improvements to the Design of Tensioned

Buoyant Platforms”, Behavior of Offshore Structures, 563-573.

[80] Pilipchuk, V.N. and Ibrahim, R.A. (1997), “The Dynamics of a nonlinear system sim-

ulating liquid sloshing impact in moving structures,” Journal of Sound and Vibration,

205(5), 593-615.

[81] Rana, R. and Soong, T.T. (1998), “Parametric Study and Simplified Design of Tuned

Mass Dampers,” Engineering Structures, 20(3), 193-204.

[82] Randall, S.E., Halsted, D.M. and Taylor, D.L. (1981), “Optimum Vibration Absorbers

for Linear Damped Systems,” Journal of Mechanical Design, ASME, 103, 908-913.

[83] Reed, D., Yu, J., Yeh, H. and Gardarsson, S. (1998), “An Investigation of Tuned Liq-

uid Dampers under large amplitude excitation,” Journal of Engineering Mechanics,

ASCE, 124, 405-413.

[84] Roberson, R.E. (1952), “Synthesis of a Nonlinear Dynamic Vibration Absorber,”

Journal of Franklin Institute, 205-220.

[85] Roberts, J.B. and Spanos, P.D. (1990), Random Vibration and Statistical Lineariza-

tion, Wiley, New York.

[86] Rojiani, K.B. (1978), “Evaluation of Steel Buildings to Wind Loadings,” Ph.D. The-

sis, University of Illinois, Urbana-Champaign.

[87] Sadek, F., Mohraz, B. and Lew, H.S. (1998) “Single- and Multiple-Tuned Liquid Col-

umn Dampers for Seismic Applications,” Earthquake Engng. and Struc. Dyn., 27, 439-

463.

[88] Sakai, F. et al. (1989), “Tuned Liquid Column Damper - New Type Device for Sup-

pression of Building Vibrations,” Proc. Int. Conf. on High Rise Buildings, Nanjing,

China, March 25-27.

[89] Sakai, F.,and Takaeda. S. (1991), “Tuned Liquid Column Damper (TLCD) for cable

stayed bridges,” Innovation in Cable-stayed Bridges, Fukonova, Japan.

[90] Schmidt, R., Oumeraci, H. and Partenscky, H.W. (1992), “Impact loads induced by

plunging breakwaters on vertical structures,” Coastal Engineering, 1545-1558.

[91] Sellars, F. H., and Martin, P.M. (1992), “Selection and Evaluation of Ship Roll Stabi-

lization Systems,” Marine Technology, 29(2), 84-101.

[92] Semercigil, S.E., Lammers, D. and Ying, Z. (1992), “A new Tuned Vibration

Absorber for Wide-band Excitations,” Journal of Sound and Vibration, 156 (3), 445-

459.

[93] Shimizu, K. and Teramura, A. (1994), “Development of vibration control system

using U-shaped tank”, Proceedings of the Ist International Workshop and Seminar on

Behavior of Steel Structures in Seismic Areas, Timisoara, Romania, 7.25-7.34.
190



[94] Soong, T.T. (1991), Active Structural Control-Theory and Practice, Longman, Lon-

don & Wiley, New York.

[95] Soong, T.T. and Dargush, G.F. (1997), Passive Energy Dissipation Systems in Struc-
tural Engineering, Wiley, New York.

[96] Spencer, B.F., Jr. and Sain, M.K. (1997), “Controlling Buildings: A New Frontier in

Feedback,” IEEE Control Systems Magazine: Special Issue on Emerging Technolo-

gies,”17( 6), 19-35.

[97] Sudjic, D. (1993), “Their love keeps lifting us higher,” Telegraph magazine, May, 17-

25.

[98] Suhardjo, J. and Kareem, A. (1997), “Structural Control of Offshore Platforms,” Pro-

ceedings of the 7th International Offshore and Polar Engineering Conference IOSPE-

97, Honolulu.

[99] Suhardjo, J., Spencer, Jr., B.F. and Kareem, A. (1992a), “Active Control of Wind

excited Buildings: A Frequency Domain based Design Approach,” Journal of Wind

Engineering and Industrial Aerodynamics, 41-44.

[100] Suhardjo, J., Spencer, Jr., B.F. and Kareem, A. (1992b), “Frequency Domain Opti-

mal Control of Wind Excited Buildings,” Journal of Engineering Mechanics, ASCE,

118(12).

[101] Suhardjo, J. and Kareem, A. (2001), “Feedback-feedforward control of offshore

platforms under random waves,” Earthquake Engng Struct. Dyn., 30, 213-235.

[102] Sun, L.M., Fujino, Y., Paceno, B. and Chaiseri, P. (1991), “Modeling Tuned Liquid

Damper,” Proc. of the 8th International Conference on Wind Engineering, Elsevier.

[103] Sun, L.M. and Fujino, Y. (1994), “A Semi-analytical model for Tuned Liquid

Damper (TLD) with wave breaking,” Journal of Fluids and Structures, 8, 471-488.

[104] Sun, L. M., Fujino,Y., Paceno, B. and Chaiseri, P. (1995), “The properties of Tuned

Liquid Dampers using a TMD analogy,” Earthquake Engng and Struc. Dynamics, 24,

967-976.

[105] Symans, M.D. and Constantinou, M.C. (1999), “Semi-active control systems for

seismic protection of structures: a state-of-the-art review,” Engineering Structures (21),

469-487.

[106] Symans, M.D. and Constantinou, M.C. (1997), “Experimental testing and Analyti-

cal modeling of Semi-active fluid dampers for seismic protection, “ Journal of Intelli-

gent Material Systems and Structures, 8(8), 644-657.

[107] Symans, M.D. and Kelly, S.W. (1999), “Fuzzy Logic Control of Bridge Structures

using Intelligent Semi-Active Seismic Isolation Systems,” Earthquake Engineering and

Structural Dynamics, 28, 37-60.

[108] Tajimi, H. (1960), “A Statistical Method of Determining the Maximum Response of

a Building Structure During an Earthquake,” Proceedings 2nd World Conference on

Earthquake Engng, Vol. II, Tokyo and Kyoto, Japan, 781-798.
191



[109] Tamura, Y., Fujii, K., Ohtsuki, T., Wakahara, T. and Kohsaka, R. (1995), “Effective-

ness of Tuned Liquid Dampers under Wind Excitation,” Engineering Structures, 17 (9),

609-621.

[110] Tokarcyzk, B.L. (1997), “The Mathematical Modeling of a Tuned Liquid Damper,”

M.S. Thesis, Department of Civil Engineering, Texas A&M University, College Sta-

tion, TX.

[111] Ueda. T., Nakagaki, R. and Koshida, K. (1992) “Suppression of wind-induced vibra-

tion by dynamic dampers in tower-like structures,” J. of Wind Engg. and Ind. Aerody-

namics, 41-44, 1907-1918.

[112] Vandiver, J. K. and Mitome, S. (1978), “Effect of Liquid Storage Tanks on the

Dynamic Response of Offshore Platforms,” Dynamic Analysis of Offshore Structures:

Recent Developments.

[113] Venugopal, M. (1990), “A Toroidal Hydrodynamic Absorber for Damping Low Fre-

quency motions of Fixed and Floating Offshore Platforms,” Marine Technology, 27(1),

42-46.

[114] Warburton, G.B. and Ayorinde, E.O. (1980), “Optimum Absorber Parameters for

Simple Systems”, Earthquake Engineers and Structural Dynamics, 8, 197-217.

[115] Warburton, G.B. (1982), “Optimal Absorber Parameters for Various Combination of

Response and Excitation parameters,” Earthquake Engineering and Structural Dynam-

ics, 10, 381-401.

[116] Warnitchai, P. and Pinkaew, T. (1998), “Modeling of Liquid Sloshing in Rectangular

Tanks with Flow Dampening Devices,” Engineering Structures, 20(7), 593-600.

[117] Weisner, K.B. (1979), “Tuned Mass Dampers to reduce building sway,” presented at

the ASCE Boston Convention, April.

[118] Won, A.Y.J., Pires, J.A. and Haroun, M.A. (1996) “Stochastic seismic performance

evaluation of tuned liquid column dampers”, Earthquake Engng & Structural Dynam-

ics, 25, 1259-1274.

[119] Wu, G.X., Ma, Q.W. and Taylor, E.R. (1998), “Numerical Simulation of Sloshing

Waves in a 3D tank based on a Finite Element Method,” Applied Ocean Research, 20,

337-355.

[120] Xu, Y.L, Samali, B. and Kwok, K.C.S. (1992), “Control of Along-wind Response of

Structures by Mass and Liquid Dampers,” Journal of Engineering Mechanics, 118(1),

20-39.

[121] Xue, S.M., Ko, J.M. and Xu, Y.L. (2000), “Tuned Liquid Column Damper for sup-

pressing pitching motion of structures,” Engineering Structures, 23, 1538-1551.

[122] Yamaguchi, H. and Harnpornchai, N. (1993), “Fundamental Characteristics of Mul-

tiple Tuned Mass Dampers for Suppressing Harmonically Forced Oscillation,” Journal

of Earthquake Engineering and Structural Dynamics, 22.
192



[123] Yamazaki, S., Nagata, N. and Abiru, H. (1992), “Tuned active dampers installed in

the Minato Mirai (MM) 21 Landmark tower in Yokohama,” Journal of Wind Engng and

Industrial Aerodynamics 41-44, 1937-1948.

[124] Yang, J.N., Akbarpour, A. and Ghaemmaghami, P. (1987), “New Control algorithms

for Structural Control,” ASCE Journal of Engineering Mechanics, 113, 1369-86.

[125] Yao, J.T.P. (1972), “Concept of Structural Control,” ASCE, Journal of Structural

Division, 98, 1567-74.

[126] Yoshida, K., Yoshida, S. and Takeda, Y. (1998), “Semi-active control of Base Isola-

tion using Feedforward information of Disturbance,” Proceedings of Second World

Conference on Structural Control, Kyoto, John Wiley and Sons, 377-386.

[127] Yu, J., Wakahara, T. and Reed, D.A. (1999), “A Non-linear Numerical Model of the

Tuned Liquid Damper,” Earthquake Engng and Structural Dynamics, 28, 671-686.
193


	REFERENCES
	[1] Kareem, A. and Yalla, S.K. (1997), “Liquid Dampers: Recent Developments and Applications’, su...
	[2] Yalla S.K., Kareem, A. and Kantor, J.C. (1998), “Semi-Active Control Strategies for Tuned Liq...
	[3] Kareem, A., Kabat, S., Haan, F. Jr., Mei, G. and Yalla, S.K. (1998) “Modeling and Control of ...
	[4] Yalla, S.K. and Kareem, A. (1999) “Modeling of TLDs as Sloshing-Slamming Dampers,” Wind Engin...
	[5] Yalla, S.K and Kareem, A. (2000a) “Optimum Absorber Parameters for Tuned Liquid Column Damper...
	[6] Yalla, S.K., Kareem, A. and Kantor, J.C. (2000b), “Semi-Active Variable Damping Tuned Liquid ...
	[7] Yalla, S.K. and Kareem, A. (2000c), “On the Beat Phenomenon in Coupled Systems,” Proc. of the...
	[8] Yalla, S.K., Kareem A. and Abdelrazaq, A.K. (2000d), “Risk-based Decision Analysis for the Bu...
	[9] Yalla, S.K. and Kareem, A. (2001a), “Beat Phenomenon in Combined Structure-Liquid Damper Syst...
	[10] Yalla, S.K. and Kareem, A. (2001b), “Hardware-in-the-loop Simulation: A case study for Liqui...
	[11] Yalla, S.K., Kareem, A. and Kantor, J.C. (2001c), “Semi-Active Tuned Liquid Column Dampers f...
	[12] Yalla, S.K. and Kareem, A. (2001d), “Sloshing-Slamming -S2- Damper Analogy for Tuned Liquid ...
	[13] Yalla, S.K. and Kareem, A. (2001e), “Semi-active Tuned Liquid Column Dampers for mitigation ...
	[14] Yalla, S.K. and Kareem, A. (2001f), “Modeling TLDs using Impact Characteristics: Experiments...
	[1] Abe, M., Kimura, S. and Fujino, Y. (1996), “Control Laws for Semi-Active Tuned Liquid Column ...
	[2] Abramson, H.N. (ed.) (1966), “The Dynamic Behavior of Liquids in Moving Containers”, NASA, SP...
	[3] Astrom, K.J and Wittenmark, B. “Adaptive Control”, Addison Wesley, 1989.
	[4] Babitsky, V.I. (1998), Theory of Vibro-impact Systems and Applications, Springer, N.Y.
	[5] Balendra, T., Wang, C.M. and Cheong, H.F. (1995) “Effectiveness of Tuned Liquid Column Damper...
	[6] Bass, R.L., Bowles, E.B. and Cox, P.A. (1980), “Liquid Dynamic Loads in LNG Cargo Tanks,” SNA...
	[7] Bauer, H.F. (1972), “On the destabilizing effect of liquids in various vehicles- Part 1,” Veh...
	[8] Bergman, L.A., Mc Farland, D.M., Hall, J.K., Johnson, E.A. and Kareem, A. (1989), “Optimal Di...
	[9] Blevins, R.D. (1984), Applied Fluid Dynamics Handbook, Van Nostrand Reinhold.
	[10] Brancaleoni, F. (1992), “The Construction phase and its Aerodynamic issues,”Aerodynamics of ...
	[11] Brebbia et al. (1975), Vibrations of Engineering Structures, Lecture Notes in Engineering (1...
	[12] Breukelman, B., Irwin, P., Gamble, S. and Stone, G. (1998), “The practical application of vi...
	[13] Caughey, T.K. (1963), “Equivalent Linearization Techniques,” J. Acoust. Soc. Am., 35, 1706-1...
	[14] Chang, C.C. and Hsu, C.T. (1999), “Control performance of Liquid column vibration absorber,”...
	[15] Chang, P.M., Lou, J.Y.K. and Lutes, L.D. (1997), “Model Identification and Control of a tune...
	[16] Chen, W., Haroun, M. A. and Liu, F. (1996), “Large amplitude Liquid Sloshing in Seismically ...
	[17] Chung, C.C. and Gu, M. (1999), “Suppression of vortex-excited vibration of buildings using t...
	[18] Delrieu, J.L.(1994), “Cost Effective Deepwater Platform Dedicated to West Africa and Brazil”...
	[19] Den Hartog, J.P. (1956), Mechanical Vibrations, 4th Ed, McGraw-Hill.
	[20] Ditlevsen, O. (1999), Structural Reliability Methods, John Wiley and Sons.
	[21] Dyke, S.J., Spencer, B.F. Jr., Sain, M.K. and Carlson, J.D. (1996) “Modeling and Control of ...
	[22] Ehlers, J. (1987), “Active and Semi-Active Control Methods in Wave-Structure Interaction,” (...
	[23] ENR magazine (1977), “Tuned mass dampers steady sway of skyscrapers in Wind”.
	[24] Faltinson, O. M. (1978), “A Numerical Nonlinear Method of Sloshing in Tanks with Two-Dimensi...
	[25] Faltinsen, O.M. and Rognebakke, O.F. (1999), “Sloshing and Slamming in Tanks,” Hydronav’99-M...
	[26] Fediw, A.A., Isyumov, N. and Vickery, B.J. (1993), “Performance of a one-dimensional Tuned s...
	[27] Fujino, Y., Pacheco, B.M., Chaiseri, P. and Sun, L.M. (1988), “Parametric studies on TLD usi...
	[28] Fujino,Y., Sun, L.M., Paceno, B. and Chaiseri, P. (1992), “Tuned Liquid Damper (TLD) for Sup...
	[29] Fujino, Y. and Sun, L.M. (1993), “Vibration Control by multiple tuned liquid dampers,” Journ...
	[30] Gao, H., Kwok, K.C.S. and Samali, B. (1997),“Optimization of Tuned Liquid Column Dampers”, E...
	[31] Gao, H., Kwok, K.C.S. and Samali, B. (1999),“Charcteristics of multiple Tuned Liquid Column ...
	[32] Grace, A. (1992), MATLAB Optimization Toolbox User’s Guide, MathWorks, Inc.
	[33] Graham, E.W. and Rodriguez, A.M. (1962), “The Characteristics of Fuel Motion which affect Ai...
	[34] Gurley, K. and Kareem, A. (1994), “On the Analysis and Simulation of Random Processes Utiliz...
	[35] Hattori, M., Atsushi, A. and Yui, T. (1994), “Wave impact pressures on vertical walls under ...
	[36] Haroun, M.A. and Pires J.A. (1994), “Active orifice control in Hybrid liquid column dampers,...
	[37] Hitchcock, P.A., Kwok, K.C.S., Watkins, R.D. and Samali, B. (1997), “Characteristics of Liqu...
	[38] Hitchcock, P.A., Glanville, M.J., Kwok, K.C.S., Watkins, R.D. and Samali, B. (1999), “Dampin...
	[39] Housner, G.W., Bergman, L.A., Caughey, T.K., Chassiakos, A.G., Claus, R.O., Masri, S.F., Ske...
	[40] Honkanen, M.G. (1990), “Heel and Roll Control by Water Tank”, Naval Architect, 215-216.
	[41] Hrovat, D., Barak, P. and Rabins, M. (1983), “Semi-active versus Passive or Active Tuned Mas...
	[42] Hsieh, C.C., Kareem. A. and Williams, A.N. (1988), “Wave Phase Effects on Dynamic Response o...
	[43] Hunt, K.H. and Crossley, F.R.E. (1975), “Coefficient of restitution interpreted as Damping i...
	[44] Huse, E. (1987), “Free Surface Damping Tanks to reduce Motions of Offshore Structures,” Proc...
	[45] Ibrahim, R.I., Gau, J.S. and Soundarajan, A. (1988), “Parametric and auto-parametric vibrati...
	[46] Ibrahim, R.A., Pilipchuk, V.N. and Ikeda, T. (2001), “Recent Advances in Liquid Sloshing Dyn...
	[47] Ioi, T. and Ikeda, K. (1978) “On the Dynamic Vibration Damped Absorber of the Vibration Syst...
	[48] Iserman, R., Schaffnit, J. and Sinsel, S. (1999), “Hardware-in-the-loop simulation for the d...
	[49] Ivers, D.E. and Miller L.R. (1991), “Semi-active Suspension Technology: an evolutionary view...
	[50] Kanai, K. (1961), “An Empirical Formula for the Spectrum of Strong Earthquake Motions,” Bull...
	[51] Kareem, A. and Sun, W.J. (1987), “Stochastic Response of Structures with Fluid- Containing A...
	[52] Kareem, A. and Li, Y. (1988), “Stochastic response of a TLP to wind and wave fields,” Depart...
	[53] Kareem, A. (1990), “Reliability analysis of Wind-sensitive structures,” Journal of Wind Engg...
	[54] Kareem, A. (1993), “Liquid Tuned Mass Dampers: Past, Present and Future,” Proceedings of the...
	[55] Kareem, A. (1994) “The next generation of Tuned liquid dampers,” Proceedings of the First Wo...
	[56] Kareem, A. and Kline, S. (1995), “Performance of Multiple Mass Dampers under Random loading,...
	[57] Kareem, A. and Gurley, K. (1996), “Damping in Structures: Its evaluation and Treatment of Un...
	[58] Kareem, A., Kijewski, T. and Tamura, Y. (1999), “Mitigation of motion of Tall buildings with...
	[59] Karnopp, D., Crosby, M.J. and Harwood, R.A. (1974), “Vibration Control using Semi-Active For...
	[60] Karnopp, D. (1990), “Design Principles for vibration control systems using Semi- active damp...
	[61] Koh, C.G., Mahatma, S. and Wang, C.M. (1994) “Theoretical and experimental studies on rectan...
	[62] Kim, Y. (2001), “Numerical simulation of Sloshing flows with impact loads,” Applied Ocean Re...
	[63] Kurino, H. and Kobori, T. (1998), “Semi-Active Structural response control by optimizing the...
	[64] Kwok, K.C.S. and Samali, B. (1995), “Performance of Tuned Mass Dampers under wind loads,” En...
	[65] Lepelletier, T.G. and Raichlen, F. (1988), “Nonlinear Oscillations in Rectangular Tanks,” Jo...
	[66] Li, Y. and Kareem, A. (1990), “Recursive Modeling of Dynamic systems”, Journal of Engineerin...
	[67] Li, Y. and Kareem, A. (1993), “Simulation of Multi-Variate Random Processes: Hybrid DFT and ...
	[68] Lou, Y.K., Lutes, L.D. and Li, J.J. (1994), “Active Tuned Liquid Damper for Structural Contr...
	[69] Lutes, L.D. and Sarkani, S. (1997), Stochastic Analysis of Structural and Mechanical Vibrati...
	[70] Lyons, J.L. (1982), Lyon’s Valve Designers Handbook, Van Nostrand Reinhold Co.
	[71] Maciejowski, J.M. (1989), Multivariable Feedback Design, Addison-Wesley, Inc.
	[72] Masri, S.F. and Caughey, T.K. (1966), “On the Stability of the Impact Damper,” Journal of Ap...
	[73] McNamara, R. J. (1977), “Tuned Mass Dampers for Buildings,” Journal of Structural Division, ...
	[74] Mita, A. and Feng, M.Q. (1994), “Response control strategy for tall buildings using interact...
	[75] Modi, V.J. and Welt F. (1987), “Vibration control using nutation dampers,” Proceedings Int. ...
	[76] Modi, V.J., Welt, F. and Seto, M.L. (1995), “Control of Wind-Induced Instabilities though ap...
	[77] Natani, S. (1998), “Active Sloshing Damping System with Inverse Sloshing Generation,” Procee...
	[78] Okomoto, T. and Kawahara, M. (1990), “Two-dimensional Sloshing analysis by Lagrangian Finite...
	[79] Patel, M. H. and Witz, J.A., (1985),“On Improvements to the Design of Tensioned Buoyant Plat...
	[80] Pilipchuk, V.N. and Ibrahim, R.A. (1997), “The Dynamics of a nonlinear system simulating liq...
	[81] Rana, R. and Soong, T.T. (1998), “Parametric Study and Simplified Design of Tuned Mass Dampe...
	[82] Randall, S.E., Halsted, D.M. and Taylor, D.L. (1981), “Optimum Vibration Absorbers for Linea...
	[83] Reed, D., Yu, J., Yeh, H. and Gardarsson, S. (1998), “An Investigation of Tuned Liquid Dampe...
	[84] Roberson, R.E. (1952), “Synthesis of a Nonlinear Dynamic Vibration Absorber,” Journal of Fra...
	[85] Roberts, J.B. and Spanos, P.D. (1990), Random Vibration and Statistical Linearization, Wiley...
	[86] Rojiani, K.B. (1978), “Evaluation of Steel Buildings to Wind Loadings,” Ph.D. Thesis, Univer...
	[87] Sadek, F., Mohraz, B. and Lew, H.S. (1998) “Single- and Multiple-Tuned Liquid Column Dampers...
	[88] Sakai, F. et al. (1989), “Tuned Liquid Column Damper - New Type Device for Suppression of Bu...
	[89] Sakai, F.,and Takaeda. S. (1991), “Tuned Liquid Column Damper (TLCD) for cable stayed bridge...
	[90] Schmidt, R., Oumeraci, H. and Partenscky, H.W. (1992), “Impact loads induced by plunging bre...
	[91] Sellars, F. H., and Martin, P.M. (1992), “Selection and Evaluation of Ship Roll Stabilizatio...
	[92] Semercigil, S.E., Lammers, D. and Ying, Z. (1992), “A new Tuned Vibration Absorber for Wide-...
	[93] Shimizu, K. and Teramura, A. (1994), “Development of vibration control system using U-shaped...
	[94] Soong, T.T. (1991), Active Structural Control-Theory and Practice, Longman, London & Wiley, ...
	[95] Soong, T.T. and Dargush, G.F. (1997), Passive Energy Dissipation Systems in Structural Engin...
	[96] Spencer, B.F., Jr. and Sain, M.K. (1997), “Controlling Buildings: A New Frontier in Feedback...
	[97] Sudjic, D. (1993), “Their love keeps lifting us higher,” Telegraph magazine, May, 17- 25.
	[98] Suhardjo, J. and Kareem, A. (1997), “Structural Control of Offshore Platforms,” Proceedings ...
	[99] Suhardjo, J., Spencer, Jr., B.F. and Kareem, A. (1992a), “Active Control of Wind excited Bui...
	[100] Suhardjo, J., Spencer, Jr., B.F. and Kareem, A. (1992b), “Frequency Domain Optimal Control ...
	[101] Suhardjo, J. and Kareem, A. (2001), “Feedback-feedforward control of offshore platforms und...
	[102] Sun, L.M., Fujino, Y., Paceno, B. and Chaiseri, P. (1991), “Modeling Tuned Liquid Damper,” ...
	[103] Sun, L.M. and Fujino, Y. (1994), “A Semi-analytical model for Tuned Liquid Damper (TLD) wit...
	[104] Sun, L. M., Fujino,Y., Paceno, B. and Chaiseri, P. (1995), “The properties of Tuned Liquid ...
	[105] Symans, M.D. and Constantinou, M.C. (1999), “Semi-active control systems for seismic protec...
	[106] Symans, M.D. and Constantinou, M.C. (1997), “Experimental testing and Analytical modeling o...
	[107] Symans, M.D. and Kelly, S.W. (1999), “Fuzzy Logic Control of Bridge Structures using Intell...
	[108] Tajimi, H. (1960), “A Statistical Method of Determining the Maximum Response of a Building ...
	[109] Tamura, Y., Fujii, K., Ohtsuki, T., Wakahara, T. and Kohsaka, R. (1995), “Effectiveness of ...
	[110] Tokarcyzk, B.L. (1997), “The Mathematical Modeling of a Tuned Liquid Damper,” M.S. Thesis, ...
	[111] Ueda. T., Nakagaki, R. and Koshida, K. (1992) “Suppression of wind-induced vibration by dyn...
	[112] Vandiver, J. K. and Mitome, S. (1978), “Effect of Liquid Storage Tanks on the Dynamic Respo...
	[113] Venugopal, M. (1990), “A Toroidal Hydrodynamic Absorber for Damping Low Frequency motions o...
	[114] Warburton, G.B. and Ayorinde, E.O. (1980), “Optimum Absorber Parameters for Simple Systems”...
	[115] Warburton, G.B. (1982), “Optimal Absorber Parameters for Various Combination of Response an...
	[116] Warnitchai, P. and Pinkaew, T. (1998), “Modeling of Liquid Sloshing in Rectangular Tanks wi...
	[117] Weisner, K.B. (1979), “Tuned Mass Dampers to reduce building sway,” presented at the ASCE B...
	[118] Won, A.Y.J., Pires, J.A. and Haroun, M.A. (1996) “Stochastic seismic performance evaluation...
	[119] Wu, G.X., Ma, Q.W. and Taylor, E.R. (1998), “Numerical Simulation of Sloshing Waves in a 3D...
	[120] Xu, Y.L, Samali, B. and Kwok, K.C.S. (1992), “Control of Along-wind Response of Structures ...
	[121] Xue, S.M., Ko, J.M. and Xu, Y.L. (2000), “Tuned Liquid Column Damper for suppressing pitchi...
	[122] Yamaguchi, H. and Harnpornchai, N. (1993), “Fundamental Characteristics of Multiple Tuned M...
	[123] Yamazaki, S., Nagata, N. and Abiru, H. (1992), “Tuned active dampers installed in the Minat...
	[124] Yang, J.N., Akbarpour, A. and Ghaemmaghami, P. (1987), “New Control algorithms for Structur...
	[125] Yao, J.T.P. (1972), “Concept of Structural Control,” ASCE, Journal of Structural Division, ...
	[126] Yoshida, K., Yoshida, S. and Takeda, Y. (1998), “Semi-active control of Base Isolation usin...
	[127] Yu, J., Wakahara, T. and Reed, D.A. (1999), “A Non-linear Numerical Model of the Tuned Liqu...


